

FILED
09-18-2023
CLERK OF WISCONSIN
SUPREME COURT

No. 2022AP000013

SUPREME COURT OF WISCONSIN

AMAZON LOGISTICS, INC.,

Plaintiff-Respondent-Petitioner,

v.

LABOR AND INDUSTRY REVIEW COMMISSION,

Defendant-Appellant,

DEPARTMENT OF WORKFORCE DEVELOPMENT

UI DIV. BUREAU OF LEGAL AFFAIRS,

Defendant-Co-Appellant.

On Review from the Circuit Court of Waukesha County,

Case No. 2020CV000579, Hon. Michael O. Bohren

BRIEF OF PLAINTIFF-RESPONDENT-PETITIONER AMAZON LOGISTICS, INC.

HUSCH BLACKWELL LLP

Erik K. Eisenmann
State Bar No. 1081410
Emily Logan Stedman
State Bar No. 1095313
511 North Broadway, Suite 1100
Milwaukee, WI 53202

MORGAN, LEWIS & BOCKIUS LLP

Michael E. Kenneally†
Stephanie Schuster*
Brendan J. Anderson†
1111 Pennsylvania Avenue, NW
Washington, DC 20004
Christopher Ramsey*
One Oxford Centre, 32nd Floor
Pittsburgh, PA 15219

* admitted *pro hac vice*

† *pro hac vice* admission pending

Counsel for Plaintiff-Respondent-Petitioner
Amazon Logistics, Inc.

TABLE OF CONTENTS

STATEMENT OF THE ISSUES	8
STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	9
I. THE NATURE OF THE CASE	9
II. FACTUAL BACKGROUND	11
III. PROCEDURAL HISTORY	13
STANDARD OF REVIEW	15
ARGUMENT	15
I. DELIVERY PARTNERS ARE INDEPENDENT CONTRACTORS, NOT AMAZON LOGISTICS'S EMPLOYEES	15
A. The Court Of Appeals Misconstrued The Governing Statute.....	16
1. Amazon Logistics Proved That Delivery Partners Engage In Other Work (Condition (c)).....	19
2. Delivery Partners Are Not Economically Dependent Upon Amazon Logistics (Condition (i)).	21
3. Delivery Partners, Like All Gig Workers, Affirmatively Hold Themselves Out As Being In Business By Registering To Use One Or More Gig-Work Apps (Condition (a)).....	23
B. LIRC's Legal Conclusions Are Not Entitled To Deference.	25
C. LIRC Held Amazon Logistics To An Impossible Burden That Violates Due Process.	28
II. THE ASSERTED ALTERNATIVE GROUNDS FOR AFFIRMANCE LACK MERIT.	30

A. Delivery Partners Performed Most Of The Services In A Location Of Their Choosing (Condition (b)).....	31
B. Delivery Partners Incur The Main Expenses Related To The Services (Condition (d)).	32
C. Delivery Partners Are Subject To A Monetary Penalty For Unsatisfactory Work (Condition (e)).....	33
D. Delivery Partners May Realize Profits Or Suffer Losses (Condition (g)).....	34
E. Delivery Partners Have Recurring Business Liabilities Or Obligations (Condition (h)).	35
CONCLUSION	36
FORM & LENGTH CERTIFICATION.....	37

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Anderson v. Davila,</i> 125 F.3d 148 (3d Cir. 1997).....	30
<i>Anderson v. LIRC,</i> 2021 WI App 44, 398 Wis. 2d 668, 963 N.W.2d 89.....	25
<i>Armstrong v. Manzo,</i> 380 U.S. 545 (1965)	29
<i>Ball v. Dist. No. 4, Area Bd. of Vocational, Tech. & Adult Educ.,</i> 117 Wis. 2d 529, 345 N.W.2d 389 (1984)	31
<i>Bell v. Burson,</i> 402 U.S. 535 (1971)	29
<i>Catholic Charities, Inc. v. LIRC,</i> 2023 WI App 12	26
<i>Catholic Charities, Inc. v. LIRC,</i> 2023 WI App 2 (unpublished), withdrawn.....	26
<i>City of Wauwatosa v. Milwaukee Cnty.,</i> 22 Wis. 2d 184, 125 N.W.2d 386 (1963)	35
<i>Cramer v. Eau Claire Cnty.,</i> 2013 WI App 67, 348 Wis. 2d 154, 833 N.W.2d 172	31
<i>Currie v. State Dep't of Indus., Lab. & Hum. Rels.,</i> 210 Wis. 2d 380, 565 N.W.2d 253 (Ct. App. 1997)	27
<i>DWD v. LIRC,</i> 2018 WI App 77, 382 Wis. 2d 611, 914 N.W.2d 625	15
<i>FCC v. Fox Television Stations, Inc.</i> 567 U.S. 239 (2012)	29

<i>Fleming v. Amateur Athletic Union, Inc.,</i> 2023 WI 40, 407 Wis. 2d 273, 990 N.W.2d 244.....	18
<i>Fuentes v. Shevin,</i> 407 U.S. 67 (1972)	29
<i>Granny Goose Foods, Inc. v. Bhd. of Teamsters,</i> 415 U.S. 423 (1974)	29
<i>Keeler v. LIRC,</i> 154 Wis. 2d 626, 453 N.W.2d 902 (Ct. App. 1990)	17, 23, 24
<i>Kerl v. Dennis Rasmussen, Inc.,</i> 2004 WI 86, 273 Wis. 2d 106, 682 N.W.2d 328.....	33
<i>Kollasch v. Adamany,</i> 104 Wis. 2d 552, 313 N.W.2d 47 (1981)	18
<i>Larson v. LIRC,</i> 184 Wis. 2d 378, 516 N.W.2d 456 (Ct. App. 1994)	17, 21, 22, 27
<i>Marotz v. Hallman,</i> 2007 WI 89, 302 Wis. 2d 428, 734 N.W.2d 411.....	18, 22
<i>Mueller v. LIRC,</i> 2019 WI App 50, 388 Wis. 2d 602, 933 N.W.2d 645	26
<i>Nottelson v. Wis. Dep't of Indus., Lab. & Hum. Rels.,</i> 94 Wis. 2d 106, 287 N.W.2d 763 (1980)	15
<i>Paris v. HUD,</i> 713 F.2d 1341 (7th Cir. 1983).....	30
<i>Princess House, Inc. v. DILHR,</i> 111 Wis. 2d 46, 330 N.W.2d 169 (1983)	21
<i>Rust v. Sullivan,</i> 500 U.S. 173 (1991)	35
<i>In re S.M.H.,</i> 2019 WL 14, 385 Wis. 2d 418, 922 N.W.2d 807.....	29

<i>Sims v. Green,</i> 161 F.2d 87 (3d Cir. 1947).....	30
<i>State v. Rector,</i> 2023 WI 41, 407 Wis. 2d 321, 990 N.W.2d 213.....	18
<i>Tetra Tech EC, Inc. v. DOR,</i> 2018 WI 75, 382 Wis. 2d 496, 914 N.W.2d 21.....	15, 25
<i>Varsity Tutors LLC v. LIRC,</i> 2019 WI App 65, 2019 WL 5151324 (unpublished)	16

Regulatory Cases

<i>MSI Services, Inc.</i> , UI Dec. Hearing No. S0600129AP (LIRC Sept. 5, 2008)	34
<i>Nations Carelink, LLC</i> , UI Dec. Hearing No. S0800037MD (LIRC Dec. 17, 2008)	34
<i>Nature's Pathways, LLC</i> , UI Dec. Hearing No. S0800258AP (LIRC Feb. 5, 2010).....	34

<i>Zoromski v. Cox Auto Trader</i> , UI Dec. Hearing No. 07000466MD (LIRC Aug 31, 2007).....	34
---	----

Statutes

Wis. Stat. § 102.23(1)(a)1	27
Wis. Stat. § 108.02(12)(bm)	<i>passim</i>
Wis. Stat. § 108.09(7)	26
Wis. Stat. § 108.09(7)(c).....	15
Wis. Stat. § 108.09(7)(c)1	26
Wis. Stat. § 108.09(7)(c)6.a	15
Wis. Stat. § 108.09(7)(f)	27
Wis. Stat. § 227.57(10)	25

Other Authorities

<i>2022 U.S. Gig Economy study: Part 1 – The Gig Economy is here to stay, Legal & General (2022)</i>	24
Alanson W. Willcox, <i>The Coverage of Unemployment Compensation Laws</i> , 8 Vanderbilt L. Rev. 245, 264 (1955)	22
Michael Handren, <i>What You Need to Know About Gig Work: Key Statistics, Demographics & Facts 2023</i> , Credit Summit (2023)	24
Wis. Admin. Code § DWD 140.16(1)	27, 28
